

Supreme Court, U. S.

F I L E D

MAY 24 1999

CLERK

No. 98-818

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1998

HAROLD F. RICE,
Petitioner,

v.

BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO,
Governor of the State of Hawaii,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN H. FINDLEY
Counsel of Record
SHARON L. BROWNE
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road, Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS ANY AND ALL RESTRICTIONS ON THE RIGHT TO VOTE BASED ON RACE, INCLUDING THE EXPRESS RACIAL LIMITATION ESTABLISHED BY THE OHA FRANCHISE	8
A. The Fifteenth Amendment Prohibits States from Denying or Abridging the Right to Vote Based on Race	8
B. The OHA Elections Are Elections of “Public Officials” to Which the Require- ments of the Fifteenth Amendment Apply	11
II. THE OHA FRANCHISE ALSO VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	16
A. Absent a Compelling State Interest, Any Attempt to Discriminate on the Basis of Race in Voting Also Violates the Fourteenth Amendment	16
B. Hawaiians and Native Hawaiians Are Not an Indian Tribe	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1547 (D. Haw 1997)	2
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 146 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1998)	3, 18, 26-27
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	27
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973)	3, 12-15
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	9, 16, 28
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	28-29
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 382 U.S. 967 (1966)	9
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	11
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	20
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926)	20
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 290 U.S. 357 (1933)	20
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901)	20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	20, 22
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964)	28
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	25
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	16
Fifteenth Amendment	7-8, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hawaii Constitution	
Article XII, Section 4	6, 16
Section 5	2-3, 5-6
Section 6	6
Federal and State Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 473	20
§ 476-77	20
30 Stat. 750 (1898)	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. chs. 10 and 13	7
§ 10-2	2, 16-17
§ 10-3	15
§§ 10-3 through 10-6	15
§ 10-9	11
§ 10-13.5	6
§ 13D-3(b)	3
Pub. L. No. 67-34, 42 Stat. § 108 (1921)	4, 21
§ 201(7)	5
Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)	5, 21
§ 4	5, 22
§ 5(b)	22
§ 5(f)	5, 21-22
Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rules and Regulations	
Rule 37	1
Rule 37.6	1
25 C.F.R. § 83 (1984)	21
§ 83.2	21
§ 83.3(a)	21
Miscellaneous	
Yasmin Anwar, “ <i>Ceded Land Proposal Strongly Criticized</i> ,” <i>Honolulu Advertiser</i> , Apr. 27, 1999	14
Yasmin Anwar, “ <i>OHA Cuts Off Talks with State Over Ceded Lands</i> ,” <i>Honolulu Advertiser</i> , Apr. 28, 1999	14
Russ Apple & Peg Apple, <i>Land, Lili`uokalani, and Annexation</i> (1968)	4
Stuart Minor Benjamin, <i>Equal Protection and the Special Relationship: The Case of Native Hawaiians</i> , 106 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 537 (1996)	24
Blumstein, <i>Defining and Proving Race Discrimination: Perspectives on the Purpose vs. Results Approach from the Voting Rights Act</i> , 69 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 633 (1983)	9
Conference Committee Report No. 77, Haw. Sen. J. (1979)	6, 17
Lawrence H. Fuchs, <i>Hawaii Pono</i> (1961)	25
Hawaiian Almanac and Annual for 1893 (1892)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ka Nuleka ‘Ohana</i> , May, 1995	7
Neil M. Levy, <i>Native Hawaiian Land Rights</i> , 63 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 848 (1975)	4
Note, <i>Haw. Rev. Stat. Vol. I</i>	6-7
OHA Financial Report, <i>Ka Wai Ola o Oha</i> , Apr. 1999	13
Senate Standing Report No. 773, Haw. Sen. J. (1979)	23
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	9
80-8 Haw. Att’y Gen. Op., 1980 WL 26216 (July 8, 1980)	5, 22
